
transport.

An abandoned Mail Art call 
from 1997.

Curated in 2024.



So, having been a mail artist for 
19 years, it was time for a first 

‘mail art call,’ collecting 
artworks on a specific topic – 

then curating the works.

Transport is the first of my two 
calls in 1997. I received about 80 

people’s amazingly cool 
artwork for the project.

I abruptly stopped doing mail 
art in 1998 (no idea why). 

In 2023, I pulled out the box 
with the Transport incoming 

art responses to the 1997 call. It 
was incredible to find these 

works from long-ago mail art 
friends.

Given these pieces’ age, 
addresses are not included. If 

you know of a contributor’s 
current address, please share it 

so I can send them the book.

nonlocal, February 2024
nonlocal variable

2945 NW 153rd Avenue
Beaverton, OR 97006-5311

United Snakes of Amerika



Alejandro Thornton, Argentina



Gene Ray George, USA

Phil@poste, France

Crackerjack Kid, USA



Anthony Geffroy, France





E.F. Higgins III, USA



Arycho, USA

Olivia Niemeyer Santos, Brasil

Lothar Trott, Germany



Keith Bates, UK



Carlo Pittore, USA

Keiichi Nakamura, Japan



buZ blurr, USA



Barry Pilcher, UK



M. Sampson, Australia

Michael V. Sargentini, USA



Christian Schippmann, Germany



Lilian Estela Lozano, Argentina



Vittore Baroni, Italy





Marilyn Dammann, USA



Pablo Sixto Nunez, Argentina



Giovanni Strada, Italy



Clemente Padin, Uruguay

Lex Loeb, USA



Guido Vermeulen, Belgium





J. Mollohan, USA



Jill Melinda Russo, USA



Ilmar Kruusamae, Estonia





Mauro Molinari, Italy



unknown sender, Italy





Joachim, Belgium



Christopher Fredriksson, Sweden



Bruno Pollacci, Italy

Eberhard Janke, Germany



Adda Dada, USA

Debbie Burke, UK



Nina Bogin, USA



Baudhuin Simon, Belgium



Vic Scott, UK

Weef, UK



Pilar Alberdi, Spain



Luc Fierens, Belgium

Obvious Front, USA



Torma Cauli, Hungary



unknown sender, Nederland



Simon Warren, UK



Chris Keeley, USA

Gary Cromack, UK



Michael Lumb, UK



Michael Copsey, UK



Shauna Oddliefson, Canada

Rael Mail, Nederland



Jürgen Olbrich, Germany

Jacinto Garcia, Spain



unknown sender, USA



Epilogue
The Jack Lattemann Appendix

Decades after these pieces were made, the theme of Transport is going 
strong via the consistent stream of work by Cascadia Post Jack Lattemann. 
Jack’s career in bringing public transportation to thousands in the Pacific 
Northwest provides a deep perspective of our need to get around in 
responsible ways. His Transportation Artifacts and Seattle Trolley series, 
Ticket Ticket project, and his wild Cascadia Diorama keep this aspect of 
our lives using the mail art medium.
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Argentina: Lilian Estela Lozano, Pablo Sixto 

Nunez, Alejandro Thornton

Australia: M. Sampson

Brasil: Olivia Niemeyer Santos

Belgique: Luc Fierens, Joachim, Guido 

Vermeulen

Canada: Shauna Oddleifson

Deutschland: Eberhard Janke (Janus), Christian 

Schippmann, Lothar Trott

España: Pilar Alberdi, Jacinto Garcia

Estonia: Ilmar Kruusamae

France: Anthone Geffroy

Hungary: Torma Cauli 

Italia: Vittore Baroni, Mauro Molinari, Bruno 

Pollacci, Giovanni Strada

Japan: Keiichi Nakamura

Nederland: Rael Mail

Sweden: Christopher Fredriksson

UK: Keith Bates, Debbie Burke, Gary Cromack, 

Michael Lumb, Barry Pilcher, Vic Scott, Simon 

Warren, weef

Uruguay: Clemente Padin

USA: Arycho, Nina Bogin, buZ blurr, Adda 

Dada, Marilyn Dammann, Gene Ray George, 

E.F. Higgins III, Lex Loeb, Chris Keeley, J. 

Mollohan, Obvious Front, Carlo Pittore, Jill 

Melinda Russo, Michael V. Sargentini, 

Crackerjack kid (Chuck Welch)
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